
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.-1441

TO BE ANSWERED ON 14TH MARCH, 2023


AYURVEDA EDUCATION CENTRES


1441. DR. FAUZIA KHAN:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the work done to establish Ayurveda Education Centres/Institutions

 /Courses in the past three years, State-wise;


(b) the details of the funds allocated, released and spent for the improvement of Ayurveda Education Centres, for the past three years, State-wise;


(c) whether there has been any delay in the release of the allocated funds;


(d) if so, the reasons therefor;


(e) whether Government plans to increase the number of institutions offering courses in Ayurveda Education; and


(f) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) The number of Ayurveda Education Institutions established in the past three years is placed at Annexure-I.


(b) to (d): Public Health being a State subject, establishment of Ayush education institutions including Ayurveda across the Country comes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments. However, under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the National Ayush Mission (NAM), there is provision of financial assistance for establishment of new AYUSH colleges in the States where availability of AYUSH teaching institutions is inadequate in Government Sector and infrastructural development of AYUSH Under-Graduate and Post-Graduate Institutes. The State Government may avail eligible financial assistance by projecting the same through State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) as per the provision of NAM guidelines. During last three years no new AYUSH colleges approved under NAM. Further, the details of the funds allocated & released for improvement of Ayurveda Education Centres, for the past three years is furnished as Annexure-II.


Details of Grant-in-Aid released to National and All India Institutes during the last three years is placed at Annexure-III.


(e) & (f): Public Health being a State subject, establishment of new educational institutions for the Ayurveda education comes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments. Further, 100 proposals has been received in National Commission for Indian System of Medicine (NCISM) from private sectors for establishment of new Ayurveda college from the session 2023-24.


                                                                          ****


Annexure I

       Details of Ayurveda Education Institutions established in the past three years

S. No. State/UTs 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1. Andhra Pradesh - - -

2. Arunachal Pradesh - - -

3.  Assam - - -

4. Andaman and Nicobar Islands - - -

5.  Bihar - - 01

6. Chandigarh - - -

7. Chhattisgarh - - -

8.  NCT of Delhi - - -

9. Dadra Nagar Haveli and Daman

Diu

- - -

10.  Goa - - 01

11.  Gujarat - 02 04

12.  Haryana - - 02

13. Himachal Pradesh - - 01

14. Jammu and Kashmir - - -

15.  Jharkhand - - -

16.  Karnataka - 09 05

17.  Kerala - - -

18.  Ladakh  - - -

19.  Lakshadweep  - - -

20.  Madhya Pradesh - 10 02

21.  Maharashtra 01 06 12

22.  Manipur - - -

23.  Meghalaya - - -

24.  Mizoram - - -

25.  Nagaland - - -

26.  Orissa - 1 -

27.  Pondicherry - - -

28.  Punjab - - -

29.  Rajasthan - - 06

30.  Sikkim - - -

31.  Tamil Nadu - 01 -

32.  Telangana - - -

33.  Tripura - - -

34.  Uttar Pradesh - 15 08

35.  Uttarakhand - 03 -

36.  West Bengal - - -

Total 01 47 42

https://www.mapsofindia.com/andaman-nicobar-islands/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/dadra-nagar-haveli/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/dadra-nagar-haveli/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/daman-diu/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/maps/ladakh/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/lakshadweep/


Annexure-II

Details of the funds allocated & released under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) for the improvement of Ayurveda Education Centres, for the past three year

Sl. No.


Name of

States/UTs

Year

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Allocated Released

as

Central

Share

Allocated Released

as

Central

Share

Allocated Released

as

Central

Share

1.  Andhra

Pradesh

10.28 6.17  0.00  0.00

2.  Assam  0.00  0.00 26.50 5.96

3.  Bihar 104.61 62.77  0.00  0.00

4.  Chhattisgarh  0.00 21.50 12.90 1.44 0.22

5.  Gujarat 100.00 60.00  0.00 80.00 48.00

6.  Jammu &

Kashmir

9.25 8.33 5.75 5.18 15.85 14.27

7.  Jharkhand 90.00 54.00  0.00  0.00

8.  Karnataka 70.13 42.08 21.70 13.02 0.00 0.00

9.  Maharashtra 71.70 43.02  0.00  0.00

10.  Odisha 51.63 30.98  0.00  0.00

11.  Rajasthan 46.00 27.60  0.00  0.00

12.  Tamil Nadu 10.00 6.00  0.00  0.00

13.  Telangana 160.00 96.00  0.00  0.00

14.  Uttar Pradesh 40.00 24.00 40.00 24.00 313.09 187.85

15.  West Bengal 141.49 84.89  0.00  0.00

Total 905.085 545.826 88.95 55.095 436.882 256.2978


Annexure-III

Details of Grant-in-Aid released to National and All India Institutes during the last three

years


S.

No.

Name of Institute Grant-in- Aid (Rs. in crore)

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

1.  NIA, Jaipur 121.98 111.98 194.55

2.  AIIA, New Delhi 79.28 148.45 342.86

3.  ITRA, Jamnagar 36.50 39.94 64.49

4.  NEIAH, Shillong 12.97 26.74 33.49

5.  RAV, New Delhi 9.00 9.03 15.02

